

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLP NO: 8907 OF 2025

Between:

Sri M. Siva Sankar, S/o. Ramanjaneyulu, aged about 38 years, Occ:
Sub-Inspector of Police, Dakkili PS, Chittoor Dist. R/o A/47, D.No.9/219,
Teachers Colony, APGB Bank Venkatagiri, Chittoor Dist

...Petitioner/Accused No.4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP, Amaravati
2. Sri Kandala Ramesh Kumar Reddy, S/o. Late Venkata Reddy, aged about 46 years, R/o. 26-9-977, Old Vedayapalem, Beside Vedayapalem Railway Station, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :Sri VENKAT RAO RAVULAPALLI

Counsel for the Respondent :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in C.C.No. 245 of 2025

on the file of the Hon'ble Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Atmakur, SPSR Nellore District, including appearance of the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 8907 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“Heard Ms.K.Pallavi, learned counsel representing on behalf of Sri Venkat Rao Ravulapalli, learned counsel for the petitioner/A4.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of the State.

Considering the submissions, since prima facie, it appears that it is a violation of procedure under Section 223 of BNSS, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings against the petitioner/Accused No.4 in this matter.”

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Atmakur, SPSR Nellore District.
2. Sri Kandala Ramesh Kumar Reddy, S/o. Late Venkata Reddy, aged about 46 years, R/o. 26-9-977, Old Vedayapalem, Beside Vedayapalem Railway Station, SPSR Nellore District.(By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. VENKAT RAO RAVULAPALLI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor (AP) High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:03/09/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 19.11.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.8907 of 2025

STAY

